Express Mail Label No.: EL 752688641 US

Date of Deposit: April 10, 2002

04-25-2002 102066883

PATENT APPLICATION Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B

RE

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

O.VID NO. 0051-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. $U - ID - D$				
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Mike Lee Wes Dickover Chuck Kurtz Scott Martin Ron Wallace Terry Nisbet Scott Dickover Derek Williams Mike Radzimski John Allard		Name: New Check Corp. d.b.a. Productivity Solutions, Inc. Internal Address:	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Street Address: 10550 Deerwood Park Boulevard	
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Suite 509, Jacksonville, Florida 32256	
	☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other			
	Execution Date: April 2, 2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🛛 No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):		to	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date	ate of	the application is Patent No(s):	
	A. Patent Application No(s):	В.	Patent No(s):	
	09/943,432 filed August 7, 2001 claiming priority to U.S. Nos. 60/273,097 and 60/301,714			
	Additional numbers attac	ched?	☐ Yes ☑ No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brian P. Hopkins Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111	6 .	Total number of applications and patents involved: [3] Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 21535-009	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Brian P. Hopkins, Reg. No. 42,669 P. L. April 10, 2002				
	Name of Person Signing Signatur	re	Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [8]				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

04/25/2002 JJALLAN2 00000011 500311

01 FC:581

80.00 CH

BOX ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

We, Mike Lee, Chuck Kurtz, Ron Wallace, Scott Dickover, Mike Radzimski, Wes Dickover, Scott Martin, Terry Nisbet, Derek Williams and John Allard, the undersigned, residing at, 178 Ocean Pond Court Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082, 1290 Third Avenue, North Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, 12274 Forest Gate Drive South Jacksonville, FL 32246, 2852 Mandarin Meadow Drive, North, Jacksonville, Florida 32223, 4434 Port Arthur Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32224, 5431 Schooner Oaks Way, Stuart, Florida 34997, 204 Pheasant Run Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082, Jacksonville, Florida 32224, 9512 Glenn Abbey Way Jacksonville, FL 32256, 2682 Treasure Cove Lane, Jacksonville, Florida 32224 and 14750 Beach BLVD.#43 Jacksonville, FL 32250, respectively, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to New Check Corp. d.b.a. Productivity Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 10550 Deerwood Park Boulevard, Suite 509, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States Nonprovisional application entitled:

SELF CHECKOUT APPARATUS

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2001 and accorded U.S. application No. 09/943,432 (claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 60/273,097, 60/301,714, filed on March 2, 2001 and June 28, 2001, respectively), including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B

1. 1

My commission expires <u>U3002</u>

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 04-02-02	Signature of: Mike Lee
State of Connecticut	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Country of United States	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>2nd</u>	day of _April, 2002
	Lori Hinds
	Notary Public
LORI A. HINDS	

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002

-2-

Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B

Date:	04-02-02	Church hrr
		Signature of: Chuck Kurtz
State of	Connecticut	
Country	of United States	
Subscri	bed and sworn to before me this 2nd	day of <u>April, 2002</u> .
		for Hinds
	LONA ANTA	Notary Public
	NO 10 sector of the ordinary COMMISSION caramaters and and 2002	My commission expires 63002
Date:	04-02-02	Kon Wallang
		Signature of: Ron Wallace
State of	Connecticut	
Country	of <u>United States</u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April, 2002 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April, 2002		
		Notary Public
	LORI A. HINDS NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002	My commission expires 63002.

-3-

Date: 04 02 02	Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B
Date: 04-02-02	Signature of: Scott Dickover
State of Connecticut	
Country of United States	<u> </u>
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd	day ofApril, 2002
LORI A. HINDS NOTARY PUBLIC MY LOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002	Sorie Hundo Notary Public My commission expires 63000.
Date: 04-02-02	Mike Radzimski Signature of: Mike Radzimski
State of Connecticut	_
Country of <u>United States</u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd	day of April, 2002
LORI A. HINDS NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002	Notary Public My commission expires (2) (3) (2).

Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B

Date: 04-02-02	Signature of: Wes Dickover	
State of Connecticut		
Country of United States		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April, 2002		
NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002	Notary Public My commission expires 63002.	
Date: 04-02-02	Signature of: Scott Martin	
State of Connecticut		
Country of <u>United States</u>		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd	day of April, 2002 Notary Public	
LORI A. HINDS NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002	My commission expires 43002.	

-5-

NYC 226480v1

Attorney Docket No. 22866-001B

Date: 04-02-02		Signature of: Terry Nisbet
State of Connecticut		
Country of United St	ates	_
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this 2nd	Lore Hinds
ORLA. H NORLARY P. MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	UBLIG	Notary Public My commission expires
Date: 04-02-02		Signature of: Derek Williams
State of Connecticut		_
Country of United S	tates	_
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this 2nd	day of April, 2002.
LORI A. HINE NOTARY PUBL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES BUY	GIC.	Notary Public My commission expires (430) 02.

-6-

PATENT APPLICATION Attorney Docker No. 22866-001B

Date: 04-02-02

Signature of: John Allard

State of Connecticut

Country of <u>United States</u>

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of April, 2002

Notary Public

My commission expires 630 000

LORI A. HINDS
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2002